RESOLUTION NO

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA ACCEPTING A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$19,304.88 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ALCOHOL POLICING PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM, AUTHORIZING THE POLICE CHIEF TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT, AND AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO AMEND THE 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR CITY BUDGET BY \$19,304.88

WHEREAS, it is necessary to adopt the 2022-23 Fiscal Year Budget for all City funds and Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted budget study sessions, heard and considered public comments, had modified and proposed a budget accordingly, and on June 23, 2022 adopted such budget for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, since the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 budget, the Police Department received an Alcohol Policing Partnership Program Grant from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) to fund operations of joint education and enforcement efforts conducted by the Capitola Police Department through the Alcohol Policing Partnership Program administered by the ABC; ; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept the Alcohol Policing Partnership Program Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of the ABC grant by the City Council necessitates an amendment to the FY 2022-23 budget in order to receive and spend the grant funding; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola that the City hereby accepts the Alcohol Policing Partnership Program Grant funds in the amount of \$19,304.88 from the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and authorizes the Chief of Police to execute a contract with the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) on behalf of the City of Capitola, including any related extension or amendment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Capitola does hereby authorize and accept the ABC Grant, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and further authorizes the Finance Director, or his/her designee, to increase appropriations in the amount of \$19,304.88 and make any other accounting adjustments necessary to execute the ABC Grant in accordance with applicable laws; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year Budget is hereby amended, including Exhibit A (Budget Amendment) to this Resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Finance Director is directed to enter the budget into the City's accounting records in accordance with appropriate accounting practices, and the City Manager, with the Finance Director's assistance, shall assure compliance therewith.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Capitola on the 25th day of August 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Sam Storey, Mayor
ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
Chloe Woodmansee, City Clerk	